February ..... 7.1977 7.1935 7.1982 7.1799
March ..... 7.2203 7.2015 7.2289 7.1804
April ..... 7.2401 7.2374 7.2464 7.2305
May (through 10 May 2024) ..... 7.2260 7.2264 7.2405 7.2071

Notes:

(1) Exchange rates between the Renminbi and U.S. dollar represent the noon buying rates as set forth in the H.10 statistical
release of the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly
average rates, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.

89

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GROUP

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as at 31
December 2023 on an actual basis and on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the
Securities. This following table should be read in conjunction with the Company’s Audited Historical
Consolidated Financial Statements and related notes included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2023

Actual As adjusted

RMB US$(4) RMB US$(4)

Short-term borrowing ..... 43,945,725,331.02 6,189,625,956.85 43,945,725,331.02 6,189,625,956.85
Notes payable ..... 20,075,158,542.82 2,827,526,943.03 20,075,158,542.82 2,827,526,943.03
Non-current liabilities due within one year. . 62,787,257,513.36 8,843,400,261.04 62,787,257,513.36 8,843,400,261.04

Short-term debt ..... 126,808,141,387.20 17,860,553,160.92 126,808,141,387.20 17,860,553,160.92
Long-term borrowing..... 388,158,255,178.03 54,670,946,798.97 388,158,255,178.03 54,670,946,798.97
Bonds payable ..... 87,568,278,527.61 12,333,734,070.57 87,568,278,527.61 12,333,734,070.57

Long-term debt ..... 475,726,533,705.64 67,004,680,869.54 475,726,533,705.64 67,004,680,869.54
Total debt(1) ..... 602,534,675,092.84 84,865,234,030.46 602,534,675,092.84 84,865,234,030.46
Securities to be issued(2) ..... – – 6,389,910,000.00 900,000,000.00

Total equity ..... 385,829,781,089.48 54,342,988,082.86 392,219,691,089.48 55,242,988,082.86

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 988,364,456,182.32 139,208,222,113.31 994,754,366,182.32 140,108,222,113.31

Notes:

(1) Total debt equals the sum of short-term debt and long-term debt.

(2) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of Securities to be issued, before deducting the fees and
commissions, offering discounts and other expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the issuance of the Securities.

(3) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total debt and total equity (including securities to be issued, if applicable).

(4) For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB7.0999 to US$1.00,
based on the noon buying rate as set forth in the H. 10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 29